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September 12, 2013	 RE:	 WAYNE COUNTY
CASKEY'S INC.
TRANSIENT WATER SYSTEM
PWS ID#0H8535812
STU ID# 8559667

Eric Caskey
14849 Fosnight Rd.
Orrville, OH 44667

Subject: Notice of Violation for Failure to Respond to a Deficiency

Dear Mr. Caskey:

This letter is notification that the Caskey's public water system has not complied with requirements issued
during this Agency's last survey performed on May 22, 2013, in violation of rule 3745-81-60 of the Ohio
Administrative Code. Caskey's public water system was notified in correspondence dated June 30, 2013,
to respond in writing within 30 days of receipt of your letter, with time frames for the following
requirements:

REQUIREMENT(S):

Yard Hydrants - According to OAC Chapter 3745-99-01, the installation of yard hydrants where
water is available or accessible for drinking or culinary purposes and having drip openings below
ground surface is prohibited unless such hydrants are equipped with approved devices to prevent
entrance of ground water into chambers connected with the water supply.

During the previous survey, we required you to see if you have yard hydrants with the drip
openings. If you have these type of hydrants, they must be replaced or the weep holes must be
plugged. Any hydrant that would be used throughout the winter would have to be replaced with
non-weephole, freeze-proof design.

Since the previous survey had been conducted, the regulations regarding yard hydrants have
changed. Effective April 19, 2012, OAC 3745-95-09(A) states:

1. Yard hydrants with weep holes used for human consumption installed on a public
water system are prohibited unless the weep holes are sealed.

2. Yard hydrants with weep holes not used for human consumption installed on a
public water system, and those installed on a consumer's water system, shall have
an appropriate backflow prevention assembly on the service line to protect the
public water system. Yard hydrants with weep holes installed on public water
systems shall be clearly labeled as "non-potable" or "not for human consumption."

Northeast District Office 2110 East Aurora Road • Twinsburg, OH 44087-1924
www.epa.ohio.gov (330) 963-1200 • 330) 487-0769 (fax)



CASKEYS INC.
SEPTEMBER 12, 2013
PAGE 2

One yard hydrant has been identified at Caskey's. (All connections for the campground sites are
winterized water lines, as opposed to yard hydrants). In order to keep the existing yard hydrant as
part of the PWS, you must change out the yard hydrant or plug the weep holes. Within 30 days,
respond to this office how and on what schedule the system will continue to address the
requirements for the yard hydrant.

Dum p Station Backflow Prevention - The septage dump station is provided with potable water for
flushing. The hose that is provided is not installed with an adequate air gap. An air gap is required
in accordance with OAC 3745-95-05(A)(1). This can be achieved bytrimming the hose serving the
station so the hose cannot touch the ground, eliminating the potential for backsiphonage of
sewage into the drinking water system.

Please be sure to also contact the Wayne County Health Department at (330) 264-2426 for
requirements they have in regards to required testable backflow preventers.

Rental Cottage Water System - During the survey and previous visits, we discussed the water
system that serves both your home and a rental cottage that is used on weekends. You will need
to assess the amount of days per year this water system is being used, and how many people
have access to this water during the days it is open. Once we have the information, we can then
assess whether it meets the definition of a public water system. Should this rental cottage water
system meet the definition of a PWS, upgrades to the water system will be required and we can
discuss the upgrades at that time.

Monitoring - You must be vigilant about conducting your total coliform monitoring in accordance
with OAC 3745-81-21 and following your yearly monitoring schedules issued to you at the end of
the previous year from our central office. For your convenience, monitoring schedules are
available for viewing at our Website listed below.

Since the previous survey was conducted, Caskeys has been issued several monitoring and
reporting notices of violation. A summary of the violations is outlined in the following table:

Date	 Violation	 Violation	 Public Notification
Period	 (PN) I Verification of

PN Date

11/4/10	 Total Coliform Acute MCL*	 Oct 2010	 12/8/10

7/15/11	 Total Coliform Acute MCL*	 Jun 2011	 none

8110/11	 Total Coliform Monthly MCL	 Jun 2011	 none

10/13/11	 Total Coliform Acute MCL*	 Jul-Sep 2011	 none

8/10111	 Total Coliform Monthly MCL	 Oct 2011	 none



CASKEYS INC.
SEPTEMBER 12, 2013
PAGE 3

*MCL means maximum contaminant level. Caskey's incurred the October 2010 violation for
failing to collect a set of four repeat samples within the required time-frame. As we
understand, the PWS had closed for the season before repeat samples could be collected.
A set of four repeat samples was collected when PWS was opened the following season, on
May 12, 2011. Forthe June 2011 violation, a set offourtotal coliform negative samples was
collected on July 14, 2011. For the July through September, 2011 violation, a set of 4 repeat
samples was collected August 4, 2011, and subsequently October 18 2011.

Public Notification - Our records indicate that Caskey's failed to post a public notice for most
of the aforementioned violations. Failing to post a notice is a violation of OAC 3745-81-32,
which states "the owner or operator of a public water system which fails to perform the
monitoring established by this chapter, or fails to comply with a testing procedure required by
this chapter, or is granted a variance or exemption pursuant to this chapter, shall notify
persons served by the public water."

In order to correct the violations, you must post public notices (enclosed in your survey letter)
for the violations. The notices must be posted for a minimum often days. Within 30 days,
please send a copy of the notices that you posted, along with the completed verification
forms (back side of or stapled to the public notice), to this office.

The water system must respond in writing within 15 days from the date of this letter with the
required information. Failure to comply may result in further enforcement action.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (330) 963-1194.

Sincerely,

/i--tv
Beth Mad is
Environmental Specialist
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters

BRM/ams

cc:	 Ohio EPA, Central Office, DDAGW / OFAS
Wayne County Health Department


